REV. B–2–
AD9901–SPECIFICATIONS
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS1
Positive Supply Voltage (+VS for TTL Operation)  . . . . . +7 V
Negative Supply Voltage (–VS for ECL Operation)  . . . . . –7 V
Input Voltage Range (TTL Operation)  . . . . . . . 0 V to +5.5 V
Differential Input Voltage (ECL Operation)  . . . . . . . . . .4.0 V
ISET Current  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12 mA

Die Attach  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Gold Eutectic
Bond Wire  . . . . . . . . 1.25 mil Aluminum; Ultrasonic Bonding
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Ranges Descriptions Options
AD9901KQ 0°C to +70°C 14-Lead Cerdip Q-14
AD9901KP 0°C to +70°C 20-Lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier P-20A
AD9901TQ/8831 –55°C to +125°C 14-Lead Cerdip Q-14
AD9901TE/8831 –55°C to +125°C 20-Terminal Ceramic Leadless Chip Carrier E-20A
NOTE
1For specifications, refer to Analog Devices Military Products Databook.
AD9901 BURN-IN CIRCUIT
(Based on DIP ECL Pinouts)
REG
VMID
1kV 180V
DA3
DA2
VMID
1kV 180V
50V
0.01mF
–VS (–5.2V)
AD9901
ECL HIGH
ECL LOW
DA2
ECL HIGH
ECL LOW
DA3
ALL RESISTORS 65%
ALL CAPACITORS 620%
ALL SUPPLY VOLTAGES 65%
VMID = –1.3V 65%
STATIC: DA2 = ECL HIGH; DA3 = ECL LOW
DYNAMIC: ECL HIGH
5/12
+5.0V
VCO/REF, INPUT 4/13
3/14
–5.2V
VCO/REF, INPUT
VCO/REF, INPUT
0.47V
REFERENCE
TTL MODE = GROUND
ECL MODE = VS (–5.2V)
RSET
TTL MODE = +VS (+5.0V)
ECL MODE = GROUND
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.
AD9901
REV. B–4–
TTL/CMOS MODE FUNCTIONAL PIN DESCRIPTIONS
GROUND Ground connections for AD9901. Connect
all grounds together and to low impedance
ground plane as close to the device as
possible.
+VS Positive supply connection; nominally +5.0 V
for TTL operation.
BIAS Connect to +VS (+5 V) for TTL operation.
VCO INPUT TTL compatible input; normally connected
to the VCO output signal. VCO INPUT and
REFERENCE INPUT are equivalent to one
another.
OUTPUT The noninverted output. In TTL/CMOS
mode, the output swing is approximately
+3.2 V to +5 V.
RSET External RSET connection. The current
through the RSET resistor is equal to the maxi-